

No. 71114-8-I
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BLACK DIAMOND DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, LLC, a
Washington Limited Liability Corporation; LEE WITTENBERG,
individually and on behalf of his marital community; WAYNE
COURTNEY, individually and on behalf of his martial community,
Appellants,
v.
UNION BANK, N.A.,
Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR KING COUNTY
THE HONORABLE LORI SMITH

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS BLACK DIAMOND
DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, LLC; LEE WITTENBERG,
individually and on behalf of his marital community; AND WAYNE
COURTNEY, individually and on behalf of his marital community

OLES MORRISON RINKER & BAKER, LLP

J. Craig Rusk
WSBA No. 15872
Brandon D. Young
WSBA No. 44422
701 Pike Street, Suite 1700
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 623-3427

Attorneys for BLACK DIAMOND DEVELOPMENT COMPANY,
LLC; LEE WITTENBERG, individually and on behalf of his marital
community; AND WAYNE COURTNEY, individually and on behalf
of his marital community

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2014 JUN 20 PM 4:32

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. APPELLANTS WERE ENTITLED TO SEEK REIMBURSEMENT FOR OVERCHARGES ON DEFAULT.....	2
1. Union Bank was “on notice” of its overcharges.....	3
2. Union Bank ignores the prevailing law.....	6
3. This is not a case involving a motion to amend.....	7
B. UNION BANK SHOULD BE ESTOPPED FROM THE COLLECTION OF DEFAULT INTEREST FROM APPELLANTS.....	8
C. UNION BANK’S DEFENSE TO PERMANENT FINANCING ILLUSTRATES WHY SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS IN ERROR.....	10
1. 12 U.S.C. § 1823(e) does not apply.....	10
2. RCW 19.36.110 does not apply.....	11
3. Union Bank cannot unilaterally determine what constitutes “material terms.”	12
4. Response to Union Bank’s one-sided interpretation of the contract documents.	13
5. Appellants’ chart of terms supports reversal.	18

D.	UNION BANK PROVES MORE DISCOVERY WAS NEEDED.	19
E.	THE APPEAL WAS TIMELY.	20
1.	Union Bank mischaracterizes the procedural history leading to this appeal.	20
2.	Union Bank ignores CR 54(b) and RAP 2.2(d).	21
3.	The cases cited by Union Bank are inapplicable.	23
4.	Union Bank misinterprets RAP 5.2(e).	23
5.	Complete dismissal is an overbroad remedy.	24
F.	ATTORNEY FEES ON APPEAL.	25
III.	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barry v. USAA</i> , 98 Wn. App. 199, 989 P.2d 1172 (1999).....	24
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990).....	14
<i>Boyd v. Davis</i> , 127 Wn. 2d 256, 897 P.2d 1239 (1995)	25
<i>Bushong v. Wilsback</i> , 151 Wn. App. 373, 213 P.3d 42 (2009)	23
<i>Carrara, LLC v. Ron & E Enter.</i> , 137 Wn. App. 822, 155 P.3d 161 (2007)	23
<i>Champagne v. Thurston Cnty.</i> , 163 Wn.2d 69, 178 P.3d 936 (2008)	6
<i>Doerflinger v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 88 Wn.2d 878, 567 P.2d 230 (1977)	22
<i>Doyle v. Planned Parenthood of Seattle-King Cnty., Inc.</i> , 31 Wn. App. 126, 639 P.2d 240 (1982)	7
<i>Greaves v. Med. Imaging Sys., Inc.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 389, 879 P.2d 276 (1994)	10
<i>Haselwood v. Bremerton Ice Arena, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn. App. 872, 155 P.3d 952 (2007)	7
<i>Hedges v. Hurd</i> , 47 Wn.2d 683, 289 P.2d 706 (1955).....	13
<i>Henry v. Lind</i> , 76 Wn.2d 199, 455 P.2d 927 (1969).....	16
<i>Herzog Aluminum, Inc. v. Gen. Am. Window Corp.</i> , 39 Wn. App. 188, 692 P.2d 867 (1984).....	25

<i>Hollis v. Garwell, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 683, 974 P.2d 886 (1999)	19
<i>Howell v. Continental Credit Corp.</i> , 655 F.2d 743 (7th Cir. 1981)	11
<i>Hubbell v. Ward</i> , 40 Wn. 2d 779, 246 P.2d 468 (1952)	13
<i>Huff v. Budbill</i> , 141 Wn.2d 1, 1 P.3d 1138 (2000)	7
<i>Huston v. Washington Wood & Coal Co.</i> , 4 Wn.2d 449, 103 P.2d 1095 (1940)	9
<i>In re Beitzell & Co., Inc.</i> , 163 B.R. 637, 649 (1993)	10
<i>Keystone Land & Development Co. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 171, 94 P.3d 945 (2004)	17
<i>Marks v. Benson</i> , 62 Wn. App. 178, 813 P.2d 180 (1991)	20
<i>Matter of Estates of Wahl</i> , 99 Wn. 2d 828, 664 P.2d 1250 (1983)	14
<i>Mudarri v. State</i> , 147 Wn. App. 590, 196 P.3d 153 (2008)	10
<i>Parry v. Windermere Real Estate/E., Inc.</i> 102 Wn. App. 920, 10 P.3d 506 (2000)	8
<i>Pepper v. King Cnty.</i> , 61 Wn. App. 339, 810 P.2d 527 (1991)	22
<i>Schoening v. Grays Harbor Community Hosp.</i> , 40 Wn. App. 331, 698 P.2d 593 (1985)	6, 7
<i>Schweiter v. Halsey</i> , 57 Wn.2d 707, 359 P.2d 821 (1961)	14

<i>Setterlund, v. Firestone</i> , 104 Wn.2d 24, 700 P.2d 745 (1985)	13
<i>Snohomish Cnty. Pub. Transp. Benefit Area Corp. v. FirstGroup Am., Inc.</i> , 173 Wn.2d 829, 271 P.3d 850 (2012).....	17
<i>State v. Ashbaugh</i> , 90 Wn.2d 432, 583 P.2d 1206 (1978).....	25
<i>Valley Garage Inc. v. Nyseth</i> , 4 Wn. App. 316, 481 P.2d 17 (1971).....	13
<i>Wm. Dickson Co. v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 128 Wn. App. 488, 116 P.3d 409 (2005)	14

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1823(e)	10, 11, 15, 19
RCW 19.36.100.....	11
RCW 19.36.110.....	11
RCW 4.84.330.....	25

Rules

CR 1.....	24
CR 15(a).....	7
CR 54(b)	passim
CR 8.....	6
KCLR 4.2(a)(2).....	8
RAP 1.2(a).....	24
RAP 12.1(b).....	25
RAP 18.1	25

RAP 2.2(d).....	2, 21, 22
RAP 2.2(e)	23
RAP 5.2(a)	24
RAP 5.2(e)	23, 25

Treatises

M. Budnitz, <i>et. al.</i> , THE LAW OF LENDER LIABILITY, ¶ 1.03[3] (2014)	12, 18
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 33 (1979)	13, 15
